

Nos. 23-947 & 23-952

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNOCO LP, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL., *Respondents*.

SHELL PLC, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Hawai'i**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU,
AND HONOLULU BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY**

DANA M.O. VIOLA
Corporation Counsel
PAUL S. AOKI
ROBERT M. KOHN
NICOLETTE WINTER
JEFF A. LAU
Deputies Corporation Counsel
530 South King St., Room 110
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 768-5129
paoki@honolulu.gov
robert.kohn@honolulu.gov
nwinter@honolulu.gov
jlau3@honolulu.gov

VICTOR M. SHER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW K. EDLING
MICHAEL BURGER
MARTIN D. QUIÑONES
QUENTIN C. KARPILOW
Sher Edling LLP
100 Montgomery St., Ste. 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500
vic@sheredling.com
matt@sheredling.com
michael@sheredling.com
marty@sheredling.com
quentin@sheredling.com

*Counsel for Respondents the City and County of Honolulu
and Honolulu Board of Water Supply*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	7
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) to Review the Interlocutory Decision Below.....	7
II. There Is No Split of Authority Concerning Petitioners’ Preemption Defenses.....	11
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with <i>City of New York</i>	11
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with Petitioners’ Other Authority.....	14
III. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	16
A. Neither Federal Common Law Nor “Constitutional Structure” Preempt Respondents’ Claims.....	17
B. The Clean Air Act Does Not Preempt Respondents’ Claims.....	24
C. Respondents’ Claims Do Not Impinge on Federal Foreign Affairs Prerogatives.....	26
IV. The Decision Below Is a Poor Vehicle.	29
V. Further Percolation Is Warranted.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	29
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	23
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville</i> , <i>T. & K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	29
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	1, 5, 17-21
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	27
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	28
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Ct.</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	22
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	31
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	20
<i>Brown-Forman Corp. v. Miller</i> , 528 S.W.3d 886 (Ky. 2017).....	16
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	20
<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021).....	31
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	18, 19, 21
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	2, 12, 14
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	2, 7-10
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	22
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , No. N20C-09-097, 2024 WL 98888 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2024)	16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 2155 (2022)	21
<i>Doe v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1087 (2022)	10
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	20
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	30
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	20
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	9
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019)	22, 23
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)	16
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	19
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	9
<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022)	10
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	29, 33
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984)	14-16
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	6, 8, 18, 24-26
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	7
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	19
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020)	24
<i>Local No. 438 Constr. & Gen. Laborers’ Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	9
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	20
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017)	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	32
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	27
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	9
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Minnick v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 452 U.S. 105 (1981).....	10
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	19
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	29
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	30
<i>Nat’l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020).....	30
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	17, 21
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931).....	19
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	19
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	9
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., 451 U.S. 77 (1981)</i>	17
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)</i>	30
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC, 512 U.S. 79 (1994)</i>	18, 20
<i>Ouellette v. Int’l Paper Co., 666 F. Supp. 58 (D. Vt. 1987)</i>	8
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1987)</i>	26
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co., 458 U.S. 654 (1982)</i>	24
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC, 589 U.S. 132 (2020)</i>	19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating, 465 U.S. 1 (1984)</i>	9
<i>Sunoco LP v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu, 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023)</i>	4
<i>Taylor v. Riojas, 592 U.S. 7 (2020)</i>	29
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981)</i>	23
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc., 594 U.S. 1 (2021)</i>	23
<i>United States v. Bevans, 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 336 (1818)</i>	22
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)</i>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	24
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010).....	30
<i>Young v. Masci</i> , 289 U.S. 253 (1933).....	23
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	27, 29
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	i, 2, 7, 8, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	i, 24
 Other Authorities	
Br. of Appellant, <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-2188, 2018 WL 5905772 (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2018)	14
Br. of Appellant, <i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. CAAP-22-0000135 (Haw. Ct. App. Jul. 27, 2022)	11
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 402.....	23
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	29
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>Some Thoughts on the Supreme Court’s Workload</i> , 66 <i>Judicature</i> 230 (1983)	30
